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No. 2506      SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN:
   SHRI R. DHRUVANARAYANA:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of assessment survey carried out to measure the impact of the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) since its launch and the impact of the SBM State-wise;


(b) whether the Government has considered focusing on behavioural changes rather than increasing access to toilets;


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the alternative steps taken by the Government to eliminate open defecation; and


(d) the names of the States that have failed/lagging behind in implementation of SBM?


 ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


    (SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)


(a): There is a major impact of Swachh Bharat Mission since its launch.
One of the objectives of the Mission is to make the country Open Defecation Free (ODF) with the construction of Individual Household Toilets (IHHTs) and Public & Community Toilets by 2nd October, 2019.
The Mission covers all 4041 statutory towns/cities as per 2011 census for Municipal Solid Waste Management. During the implementation of SBM, all the State Governments have assessed the demand for IHHTs.
The state-wise estimated target with no. of IHHTs and CT & PT constructed in urban areas is enclosed as Annexure-I


(b & c): A key strategy under SBM (Urban) is behaviour change communication to ensure that sanitation as an issue is mainstreamed with the general public at large and should cover issues of open defecation, prevention of manual scavenging, hygiene practices, proper use and maintenance of toilet facilities (household, community or otherwise), etc., and its related health and environmental consequences.
MoUD and State Govts./UTs have taken the following initiatives for behavioural change:-


(i) Citizen-Partnered thematic drives every fortnight.
(ii) Intense Multi-media campaign titled “Asli Tarakki”, targeting behaviour change towards Open Defecation Free (ODF) cities/towns.

(iii) Intensive engagement with self-help groups and students to be change agents to drive behaviour change towards ODF.

(iv) A detailed ODF protocol designed, monitoring “no OD” status, rather than number of toilets.

(v) Third party certification of ODF claims of cities and states, to be renewed every 6 months.


(d) MoUD reviews the progress of Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) in States on a day-to-day basis and also on monthly basis through video conferences/teleconferences, meetings with State Mission Directors and also provide onsite technical assistance to effectively implement the Mission across the country. The names of the states lagging behind in implementation of SBM may be seen from Annexure-I.
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Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2506 FOR 30.11.2016 REGARDING “IMPACT OF SBM”


Target Vs Constructed Individual Household Toilets (IHHTs), Community and Public

Toilets under SBM


S.
No.

State IHHTs
Target, Nos.

IHHTs
Constructed,

Nos.

CTs & PTs
Target, Nos.

CTs & PTs
Constructed,

Nos.
1 Andhra Pradesh 193,426 333,554 21,464 9,380
2 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
384 0  126  0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 12,252 205  387  0
4 Assam 75,720 714  3,554  1,958
5 Bihar 383,079 33,242  26,439  473
6 Chandigarh UT 4,282 18,950  976  1,563
7 Chhattisgarh 300,000 193,167  17,796  3,571
8 Daman & Diu 672 0  77  0
9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1,742 0  142  0
10 NCT of Delhi 125,398 8  11,138  7,088
11 Goa 8,020 874  507  40
12 Gujarat 406,388 555,509  31,010  7,063
13 Haryana 110,000 14,008  10,393  1,146
14 Himachal Pradesh 12,560 1,503  876  30
15 Jammu & Kashmir 94,091 520  3,779  420
16 Jharkhand 161,713 54,182  12,366  301
17 Karnataka 350,000 111,572  34,839  3,199
18 Kerala 90,986 62,929  4,801  0
19 Madhya Pradesh 512,380 252,800  40,230  13,050
20 Maharashtra 629,819 222,656  59,706  2,689
21 Manipur 43,644 235  620  140
22 Meghalaya 5,066 0  362  15
23 Mizoram 16,441 2,200  491  53
24 Nagaland 24,350 3,680  478  70
25 Odisha 284,071 13,494  17,800  720
26 Puducherry UT 9,626 2,135  1,204  70
27 Punjab 138,010 26,364  10,924  204
28 Rajasthan 393,767 43,828  26,364  2,967
29 Sikkim 1,587 1,550  142  20
30 Tamil Nadu 602,029 267,973  59,921  43,991
31 Telangana 216,075 64,232  15,543  1,000
32 Tripura 63,348 0  586  0
33 Uttar Pradesh 828,237 258,367  63,451  3,138
34 Uttarakhand 27,640 2,150  2,611  303
35 West Bengal 515,419 121,939  26,484  140

 Total 6,642,221    2,664,540 507,588     104,802

